PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 141/2018/PGC/DRTI/ F&S dated 21.5.2018

Date of Hearing: 20.11.2018

Appellant: Sh. Wahid Khan

Competent Authority: Special Commissioner (Admn.)

F&S Department

Application under DRTI: 4.4.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 4.4.2018 has sought information on total 05 points. Aggrieved with non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. J.D. Meena, FSO and Sh. V.K. Tripathi, FSO, F & S Department are present on behalf of the department. The representatives of the department informed that point wise reply has already been furnished to the appellant by the department vide letter dated 27.4.2018. A copy of the same is available in the appeal file.

The reply has been perused. The appellant states that he is satisfied with the information furnished to him by the department, except for query no. 05. The representatives of the department submits that the department is unable to give specific information since the appellant has not mentioned any specific time period for which the information is sought. The appellant agreed to mention a specific time period in respect of query no. 05 to enable the department to provide a proper reply.

3 Decision

Since the department has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant, except for query no. 05, no further action is required to be taken by the department in response to query no. 1, 2, 3, and 4.

In respect of query no. 05, the appellant is advised to mention a specific date/period for which information is required, to enable the department to provide a proper reply. The Competent Authority i.e. Special Commissioner (Admn.), F&S department shall provide the requisite information within 02 weeks of receipt of the representation from Sh. Wahid Khan.

With the above direction, the present appeal case is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

1 Sh. S.K. Singh, Special Commissioner (Admn.),F&S department, GNCT of Delhi, K-Block Vikas Bhawan, ITO, I.P. Estate, New Delhi

2 Sh. Wahid Khan